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Navy responses to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) comments on the Navy’s responses of
July 28, 2011 to EPA’s comments on the Draft Sampling and Analysis Plan dated April 2011 for the Ethyl
Blending Plant, Tank Farm 1 Data Gaps Assessment at the Naval Educations and training Center Superfund
Site. The EPA comments are presented first (in italics) followed by Navy’s responses.

General Comments:

Comment 1: Given that this is the initial effort to investigate groundwater at this site, EPA agrees with the
initial monitoring well locations. However, EPA’s concern remains that groundwater flow through fractured
bedrock may not coincide with local flow directions as evidenced by groundwater contours. Therefore, the
expectation is that a more comprehensive investigation of bedrock groundwater flow may be required to
properly characterize this site. The absence of detected contamination in the proposed monitoring wells will
not directly lead to a conclusion that site groundwater has not been impacted by site contamination without
confirmation that there is a hydraulic connection between identified source areas and the monitoring wells.

Response: Comment noted. Navy acknowledges that if a source of contamination is found, a more
rigorous groundwater investigation may be needed

Specific Comments:

Comment 2: As was discussed during the conference call, the fact that the utilities are active does preclude
their investigation for a release of a CERCLA contaminant. Tank Farm 1 is an inactive NPL site and
therefore releases of contaminants there will be evaluated under CERCLA. The status of the location where
the release occurs determines how the release is managed. Therefore, please include the investigation of
the PCB releases in this SAP.

Response: Navy agrees to conduct PCB sampling at the two transformer vault locations where PCBs have
been previously detected during a 2010 Shaw sample event. Shaw sampling detected the presence of
aroclor-1260 at transformer vaults 2 and 3 at concentrations of 24 mg/kg and 0.51 mg/kg, respectively.

Navy proposes to collect surface (0 to 1 foot) and subsurface (2 to 4 feet) soil samples in order to further
characterize the extent of contamination. Soil sampling will be designed to confirm the PCBs in the two
locations and to step out from each location in two horizontal directions and in the vertical (see attached
figure). New soil boring locations will include one boring adjacent to the old location, and two borings 10 to
15 feet from the old locations with detections of PCBs. The sampling program has also been designed to
determine if PCBs are present in subsurface soils by collecting subsurface soil samples from each location at
the 2 to 4 foot below ground surface interval. Attached to this response to comment document is a proposed
sample location map for transformer vaults 2 and 3 at Tank Farm 1.

Comment 5: The response is correct that no monitoring wells exist at the ethyl blending plant so the
elevation of the groundwater table is unknown there. The text revision should also note that the groundwater
surface upgradient of the ethyl blending plant (GT-105) is located in bedrock.

Response: Comment noted. The text will be modified to reflect that groundwater may also be located in
bedrock at the proposed upgradient monitoring well location.

Comment: 8 The clarification should acknowledge that if the PSL is not achieved for an analyte, that will
need to be considered for decision-making.



Response: Comment noted. The clarification will be modified as suggested in the comment.

Comment 26a: As suggested in the responses, a site walkover should be conducted to confirm the
suitability of the proposed sample locations relative to site features. Based on that, better locations may be
identified that could move sample locations. Currently, EPA is not requesting any sample location changes.
Response: Comment noted.

Comment 26b: The revised Figure 5 provides better insight into how the sample locations were selected

relative to the apparent release areas. The locations selected appear appropriate and will be confirmed
during the field walkover.

Response: Comment noted.



